vided in section 49 of chapter 335, Laws of 1873, 
authorize and approve of the action taken by the 
Board of Police of the Police Department of the 
City of New York, in renewal of lease of prem-
ises Nos. 52 and 54 New street, for a period of five 
years from May 1, 1875, at an annual rental of 
four thousand five hundred dollars ($4,500), as a 
station-house for the police force of the First 
Precinct, and hereby directs that such authoriza-
tion and approval be indorsed upon the copy of 
renewal of lease, hereto annexed, and then trans-
mitted to the Board of Police of the Police De-

[...]

authorize and approve of the action taken by the 
Board of Police of the Police Department of the 
City of New York in leasing premises for the Po-
lice of the Thirtieth Precinct from John Theiss, 
for a period of five years, from May I, 1875, at 
an annual rent of one thousand four hundred and 
fifty dollars ($1,450.00), and hereby directs that 
such authorization and approval be indorsed upon 
the copy of lease hereto annexed, and then trans-
mitted to the Board of Police of the Police De-
partment of the City of New York. 

The President put the question whether the